the parties with reference to their respective interests in CBC
Investment.

Payment After consideration and approval by the board of directors of
CBC Investment, CMOC Beta and Brunp-CATL shall pay their
corresponding capital contribution amount within 5 business
days from the date of receipt of the capital contribution notice
issued by CBC Investment. In the event that one of the parties
fails to fulfill its capital contribution obligations within the period
stipulated as above, such party’s capital contribution shall be
deemed to be abandoned and the other party shall be entitled to
make such capital contribution instead.

CMOC Beta proposes to finance its capital contribution by
internal resources in cash.

3

III. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CBC INVESTMENT

The shareholding structure of CBC Investment immediately before and after completion of
the Capital Increase Agreement is set out as below:

Immediately before the
completion of the Capital

Increase Agreement

Immediately after
the completion of the Capital

Increase Agreement

Shareholders

Share capital
of CBC

Investment
Shareholding

percentage

Share capital
of CBC

Investment
Shareholding

percentage
(US$) (US$)

Brunp-CATL 6,600 66% 66,000,000 66%
CMOC Beta 3,400 34% 34,000,000 34%

Total 10,000 100% 100,000,000 100%

IV. FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF CBC INVESTMENT

The key financial information of CBC Investment for the two years ended 31 December 2022
prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards are set out as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2021

Year ended
31 December

2022
US$ US$

(Audited) (Audited)

Profit/(loss) before tax (1,200) (1,179,353.78)

Profit/(loss) after tax (1,200) (1,179,353.78)

As of 31 December 2022, the audited total assets and net assets of CBC Investment were
US$1,832,246.00 and -US$1,170,553.78, respectively.

V. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE CAPITAL INCREASE AGREEMENT